

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS**

BENEDICTINE COLLEGE, individually)	
and on behalf of all others similarly situated,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	Case No. 2:20-cv-02361
v.)	
)	Hon. John W. Broomes
ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE)	
COMPANY,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

**DEFENDANT ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY'S
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFF BENEDICTINE COLLEGE'S COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE NATURE OF THE MATTER 3

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 4

BACKGROUND 5

 I. Benedictine’s Allegations Against Zurich 5

 II. Benedictine’s Property Insurance Policy With Zurich 6

PRINCIPLES GOVERNING INTERPRETATION OF INSURANCE POLICIES 11

APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARDS 11

ARGUMENT 12

 I. Benedictine Has Not Stated And Cannot State A Claim For Breach Of Contract. 12

 A. Benedictine Fails To Allege Physical Loss Or Damage To Property..... 12

 B. Coverage Under The Policy Does Not Extend To Financial Losses Caused By The
 Virus..... 17

 1. The Contamination Exclusion Precludes Coverage 17

 2. The Louisiana Amendatory Endorsement Does Not Alter the Contamination
 Exclusion In Kansas or Other States 19

 C. Benedictine’s Requests for Coverage Under the “Civil or Military Authority,”
 “Decontamination Costs,” “Contingent Time Element,” and “Expediting Costs”
 Provisions Fail for Additional Reasons. 23

 1. Civil Authority Coverage Does Not Exist Because The Orders Were Not
 Issued In “Response” To Direct Physical Loss Of Or Damage To Property. 23

 2. There Is No Coverage For Decontamination Costs Because The COVID-19
 Orders Did Not Require Benedictine to Decontaminate or Remove Property..... 25

 3. Benedictine Does Not Allege Loss Or Damage To Any Of The Three Specified
 Types Of Properties, As Required For Contingent Time Element Coverage. 25

 4. Benedictine Does Not Allege Any Repair Or Replacement Costs To
 Support Its Request For Expediting Costs Coverage. 26

 II. Benedictine’s “Declaratory Relief” Claim Must Be Dismissed. 27

 III. Benedictine’s Complaint Should Be Dismissed With Prejudice. 27

CONCLUSION..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>10E, LLC v. Travelers Indem. Co. of Conn.</i> , 2020 WL 5359653 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 2, 2020)	13, 14, 19, 24
<i>12W RPO, LLC v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.</i> , 353 F. Supp. 3d 1039 (D. Or. 2018)	19
<i>Alvidrez v. Ridge</i> , 311 F. Supp. 2d 1163 (D. Kan. 2004)	27
<i>Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co. v. Wilkins</i> , 179 P.3d 1104 (Kan. 2008)	22
<i>Am. Media, Inc. v. Home Indem. Co.</i> , 658 P.2d 1015 (Kan. 1983)	11
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	11
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	22
<i>Brumley v. Lee</i> , 963 P.2d 1224 (Kan. 1998)	12
<i>Certain Underwriters at Lloyds of London Subscribing to Policy No. SMP3791 v. Creagh</i> , 563 F. App'x 209 (3d Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Diesel Barbershop, LLC v. State Farm Lloyds</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2020 WL 4724305 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 13, 2020)	14, 18, 28
<i>Franklin EWC, Inc. v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Grp., Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 5642483 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 22, 2020)	18
<i>Freeman v. Benson</i> , 2017 WL 5731295 (D. Kan. Nov. 28, 2017)	27
<i>FTC v. Travelers Health Ass'n</i> , 362 U.S. 293 (1960)	23
<i>Gavrilides Mgmt. Co. v. Mich. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20-258-CB (Mich. Cir. Ct. July 1, 2020)	15

<i>Ghoman v. New Hampshire Ins. Co.</i> , 159 F. Supp. 2d 928 (N.D. Tex. 2001)	26
<i>Great Plains Ventures, Inc. v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 161 F. Supp. 3d 970 (D. Kan. 2016).....	12, 13
<i>Hall v. Bellmon</i> , 935 F.2d 1106 (10th Cir. 1991)	11
<i>Infinity Exhibits, Inc. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s London Known As Syndicate PEM 4000</i> , No. 20-cv-01605 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 28, 2020).....	14, 17
<i>Kamp v. Empire Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 2013 WL 310357 (D.S.C. Jan. 25, 2013).....	21
<i>Kelaher, Connell & Conner, P.C. v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 886120 (D.S.C. Feb. 24, 2020).....	23
<i>Lambi v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 498 F. App’x 655 (8th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Malaube, LLC v. Greenwich Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 5051581 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 26, 2020).....	14, 17
<i>Mama Jo’s, Inc. v. Sparta Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 4782369 (11th Cir. June 11, 2018).....	16
<i>Mauricio Martinez, DMD, P.A. v. Allied Ins. Co.</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2020 WL 5240218 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 2, 2020).....	18, 27, 28
<i>Menard v. Gibson Applied Tech. & Eng’g, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 6610466 (E.D. La. Dec. 27, 2017).....	21
<i>Mudpie, Inc. v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2020 WL 5525171 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 14, 2020).....	24
<i>Not Home Alone, Inc. v. Philadelphia Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , 2011 WL 13214381 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 30, 2011)	23
<i>O’Bryan v. Columbia Ins. Grp.</i> , 56 P.3d 789 (Kan. 2002)	11
<i>Oral Surgeons, P.C. v. The Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , No. 4-20-CV-222-CRW-SBJ (S.D. Iowa Sept. 29, 2020)	15, 28
<i>Pappy’s Barber Shops, Inc. v. Farmers Grp., Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 5500221 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 11, 2020).....	14

Rose’s I, LLC v. Erie Ins. Exch.,
 2020 WL 4589206 (D.C. Super. Ct. Aug. 8, 2020)15, 28

S. Tex. Med. Clinics, P.A. v. CNA Fin. Corp.,
 2008 WL 450012 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 15, 2008)24

Sandy Point Dental, PC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
 2020 WL 5630465 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 21, 2020)14

Social Life Magazine, Inc. v. Sentinel Ins. Co.,
 No. 20-cv-03311-VEC (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2020)14

Storage Props. v. Safeco Ins. Co. of Am.,
 2010 WL 1936127 (D. Kan. May 12, 2010).....21

Taylor v. LM Ins. Corp.,
 2020 WL 4000958 (D. Kan. July 15, 2020)13

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....12

Tomars v. United Fin. Cas. Co.,
 2015 WL 3772024 (D. Minn. June 17, 2015).....21

Turek Enters., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
 2020 WL 5258484 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 3, 2020).....19, 27, 28

Universal Image Prods., Inc. v. Fed. Ins. Co.,
 475 F. App’x (6th Cir. 2012)16, 17

Williams v. Empls. Mut. Cas. Co.,
 845 F.3d 891 (8th Cir. 2017)19

In re Zagg, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 797 F.3d 1194 (10th Cir. 2015)12

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 12(b)(6)11, 12

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 101220

Ga. Code Ann. § 33-32-1(a)20

Kan. Admin. Regs. § 40-3-1520

La. Rev. Stat. § 22:131120

N.Y. Ins. Law § 3404(b)(1)20

Other Authorities

10 Couch on Insurance § 148:46 (3d ed. 1998)12
